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at the site. •hawing .:1\lrrow-markc;, has ~ eovered over with earth to preserve the evidence. Tb1s method is considered more useful for research purposes, evidence being preserved can be re-examined whenever need~d.

(c) and (d). Does not anse.

Quality of Postal Stationery

906". SHRIMATI SANYOGITA
RANE: W1ll the Min1ster of COMMU-NtlCATIONS be pleased to state:

(a) 'vhether it is a fact that 35
Paise envelopes are not available yet Jn most parts of th~ country;

(b) whether it is also a fact that the quality of envelopes, inland letters etc. have of late deteriorated;
and

(c) what steps Government propose to take to ensure the supply of new t?nvelopes etc. and impreve quality?

THE MINI)STER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF COMMUNICA-
TIONS (SHRI KARTIK ORAON)·
(a) 35 Pa1se envelopes were Intro-
ducea on 5th September, 1980 consequent on the introduction of the new tarift. rates with effect from 1-9-1980
As such these may not be available in some post offices in the country.
However. there is no shorta~e of the
-envelopes of 30 Paise on which stamps
-of 5 Paise are affixed,

(b) No, Sir.

(c) The entire production of thQ '35 Paise envelopes JS betng despatch~d to the post offices.

Ceatral Government Spons•.re,t Public
Schools in Orissa

907. SHRI HARIHAR SOREN: Will the Minister of EDUCATION AND SOCIAL WELFARE be pleased to sta~:

(a) the names an4 num1:1er of Central Government sponsored public schools In Orl~sa;

(b) thf» number ot such public schools which are in Keonjhar District; and

tc) \Vhether Government have any proposal to increase such type of schools in KeonJhar Dbtrict?

THE MINISTER OF EDUCATION
AND SOCIAL WELFARE CSHRI S. B.
CHAVAN): (a) Public Schools dr~

taken to be those schools which dre-
members of the Ind1an Public Scho0l~
Conference. There is only one such school in Orissa VLl. Sa1n1k School, Bhubaneswar, which is run by the Sainik Schools Society, an autonomous body sponsored by the Ministry of Defence.

(b) There 1s no Public School in Keonjhar D1stnct.

(c) No, Sir.

Driwktar water in Orissa

908. SHRI HARIHAR SOREN· Will the Minister of WORKS AND HOUS-ING be pleased to state:

• (a) whether his Ministry has any proposal to supply drinkinc water to the rural areas of -Orissa under the minimum needs programme;

(b) \Vhether villages are identified for getting such facility; and

(c) if so, the number of villages in Keonjhar District have been earmark~d under this programme?

THE MINISTER OF PARLIAMEN-
TARY AFFAIRS AND WORKS AND
HOUSING (SH!U BHISHMA NARAJN
SINGH): (a) Water supply 1s a State su b]ect and schemes for providing the same are implemented by the Stctte Govemments, under the Minimum
Need~:~ Programme in the State Sector.
However, to supplement the efforts of the State Governments the Central Gd(etnment are assisting them by providilll" grants-in-aid un6er the Accelerated Rural Water Supply Pro ..
gramme 'for, imtPlementing water


eupply schemes in idepti8ed problem viUages. Orissa is also included in thie procranune.

(b) Yes. Slt,
(c) The Stat~ Government nave ldentifteci a total number ot 1728 vtl-
lages as problem villages in Keonjhar distt. As on 1-4-80, 220 of these villages have been provided with water supply and work is in progress in another
;95 villages. It is expected that all the identifted problem villages in the distt. would be provided. with drinl(, iGt" 'A'ater supp1t facilities by th~ end 'of the 6th Five Year Plan.

Supply of Blee and Wheat te Orts.

909. SHRI HARIHAR SOREN: Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the F.C.I. has not supplied rice and wheAt to Orissa as per the requirement;

(b) the total requirement Of Orissa (both rice and wheat) in the month of September; and

(c) the total quantity ot rice anc!
wheat supplied to Orissa in the month of September, 1980?

THEY- MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF AGRICUL-
TURE (SHRI R. V. '3W.AMINA-
THAN): (a) No, Sir. T~ Food Corporation of India has, more or Jess. completely met the allocahons n~ade to the State Government and sufficient stocks were always available to meet the allocations.

(b) The allocations for the month of September were 17.9 thousand tonnes of wheat and -65,000 tonnes of rice.

(c) During September. 1980, 17,000
tonnes of wheat and 23,200 tJnnes of rice were supplied. sufficient stocks are available with1n the State to meet the entire allocation.

()pentnr of Post Ofllce In Kansal SecUOD of Ambaraatk

910. SHRI R. K. MHALGI: Will the Minister ot WORKS AND HOUS..
be pleased to refer to the reply givE'n to Unstarred Question No. 3182 on

7th July, 1980 raardinl openinl of post oftlce ln Kanaai eection of Ambarnath &Del state:

(a) what prol!'888 GcJYermnent have made in obtaining suitable accommodation to open a new Poat Office in Kansai section of Ambar. nath (District Thana, Maharashtra);

(b) when these post omces are likely to be opened; and ~ ---

·(c) what are lbe reasons of delay?' ·

THE MlNI'S'l'ER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF COMMUNICA-
TIONS (SliRI KARTIK ORAON).
(a) to (c). There is no progress m obtaining accommodation despite efforts.
The post office will be opened when accommodation is available.

Clearance for Import Of Flshlnr
Trawlers

911. SHRI K. T. KOSALRAM: W1l1
the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Go~rnment have droPped the idea of giving clearance for the import of 100 fishing trawlers:

(b) if so, the reasons thereof; and

(c) how Government propose to increa!o;e the fish yield in the absence of fishing trawlers?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF AGRICUL-
TURE (SHRI R. V. SW AMINA-
THAN): (a) The Government have not dropped the idea of giving clearance for the 1mport of fishing trawlers.

(b) and (c). Does not arise Sir.

Air Pollution by Cbemicul ludustrles

912. SHRI R. P. GAEKWAD: Will the Minister of WORKS AND HOUS lNG be pleased to state:

(a) whether Govemment are aware about seYere threat posed to large industrial cities in Gujarat, eepeciall7'·

